
430

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL:

Auetin._Texas. November

The Council waB called to order by the Mayor* Roll oall showed the fol-

lowing members present: Mayor MoFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller, Panne11, and Steok,^;

absent, Councilman Reed,l.

The Minutes of the last meeting were read and Councilman Panne 11 moved the

adoption of same as read. Motion was seconded by Councilman Mueller, and same

prevailed by the following vote; Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller,

Pannell, and Stack,.^; nayo, none; Councilman Reed absent*

Councilman Mueller moved that ae the next regular meeting falls on Thanks-

giving Day, that same be held on Wednesday, November 27th. Motion was seconded

by Councilman Steofc, and same prevailed by the following vote; Ayes, Mayor MoFad-

den, Oounoilmen Mueller, Pannell, and Steok, ̂ ; nays, none; Councilman Reed ab-

sent .

The Mayor laid before .the Council the following report of OrIn E. Metcalfe,

City Engineer;

"Austin, Texas, November 1^, 1929*

Mr* Adam R. Johnson,
City Manager,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir;
Attached herewith please find tabulation of bids opened yesterday for

interior and exterior concrete work at the City Hospital Grounds. ;

I recommend that the low bidder, Dixon B. Peniok Engineering Company, be
awarded the contract at the unit prices bid.

Yours very truly,

Orin E. Metoalfe, City Engineer."

SUMMARY OF BIDS OPENED NOVEMBER 11,1929. FOR CONCRETE
WORK AT CITY HOSPITAL GROUNDS

Bidder

INTERIOR EXTERIOR
Park Plus 55» Street .Plus
Bond Oontin- ImprovementContIn- Total
ff^nd . e-enpiea Bond F-nnt^ Dannies Bltft

Total Bid
Plus 5$
Contlngen-
O^flfl . . . _ , - .

Julius Johnson $117^*3^

Dlxon 3. Peniok
Engineering Oo»

R. F.. McDonald

0. A. Maufrais

R. Ht Cuyler

1239.00 1300.95

14-50.02

1^52.50

1395.30

2362.60

2750.^6

3601.60

25^.50 39^3.30
Orln E. Metoalfe, City Engineer.

Councilman Mueller moved that the bid of the Dixon B. Peniok Engineering

Company be aooepted as the lowest and beet bid submitted, and that contract be

awarded to said firm at the unit prices bid. notion was seconded by Councilman

Pannell, and same prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Ooun-

oilmen Mueller, Pannell, and Stack, ^; nays, none; Councilman Reed absent.

The bid of said Dixon B. Peniok Engineering Company here follows:

i

i

t

^SlHlf'.1-''^"1^.;!'



431

"Austin, Texas, November 13, 1929.

Mr* Adam R. Johnson,
Olty Manager,
Austin, Texas*

Dear Sir;

Pursuant to the foregoing INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS, the undersigned Bidder
hereby proposes to do all work, and furnish all necessary labor, equipment and
materials and to complete all the work on which he bids, the same being all
the interior concrete work at Oity Hospital grounds, ae provided for in the
attached specifications, and binds himself on acceptance of his proposal to
execute a contract and bond according to the accompanying forms for performing
and completing the said work within the time stated for the following prices,
to-wit t

UNIT PRICES

2.

3-
k.

5-
6.

WRITTEN PRICE

Combination curb and gutter,
per lin. ft. (Type A) Seventy Oente

ourb per lineal ft.(Type B) Fifty Oente

ourb per lineal ft.(Type 0) Forty Cents

IS" gutter per lineal ft.(Type D)Thirty Cents

12" gutter per lineal ft.(Type E)Twenty Oente

FIOURB8

Combination walk and ourb per
lineal ft.

Sidewalk per square ft.

Alt ernat e

Clinton wire mesh reinforcement
for gutters per. Ib.

One & 20A00 Dollars

Eighteen Cents

Twenty Cents

(10.50)
(10. HO)

(10.30)
($0.20)

(11.80)

(10.18)

(10.80)

The undersigned bidder agrees to begin work within ten (10) days after
execution of contract and to complete the same within thirty (30) working days.

Enclosed with these proposals Is one certified check for Two Hundred and
fifty (#£50.00) -Dollars, which it is agreed shall become forfeited to the Oity
of Austin if in case the proposal be accepted by-said City of Austin, and the
undersigned bidder should fail to execute a contract with the Oity of Austin
and furnish bond within ten (10) days, as provided in INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS;
otherwisey said oheok will be returned to the undersigned on demand.

DIXON B. PENIOK ENGINEERING 00.

By Dixon B. Peniok, Bidder."

"Austin, Texas, November 13, 1929.

Mr. Adam R. Johnson,
Oity Manager,
Auotln, Texas.

Dear Sir;

Pursuant to the foregoing INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDKRS, the undersigned Bidder
hereby proposes to do all work and furnish all necessary labor, equipment and
materials, and to complete all the work on which he bids, the same being all
the exterior concrete work at Oity Hospital grounds, as provided for in the
attached specifications, and binds himself on acceptance of hla proposal to
execute a contract and bond according to the accompanying forms for performing
and completing the said work within the time stated for the following prices,
to-wit:

UNIT PRICES

No. ITEM

1. Combination curb and gutter (Type A)

2. Sidewalk per square foot

3« Rook excavation per cu* yd.

WRITTEN PRICE

Seventy Cents

Eighteen Cents

Two & 50/100

FIGURES

(80.70)

($2.50)

The undersigned Bidder agrees to begin work within ten (10) days after
execution of contract and to complete the earne within thirty (3°) working days.

Enclosed with these proposals ie one certified check for Two Hundred and
Fifty ($250.00) Dollars, which it ie agreed shall become forfeited to the Oity
of Austin if in case the proposal be accepted by said Oity of Austin and the
undersigned Bidder should fail to execute a contract with the Oity of Austin
and furnish bond within ten (10) days, as provided in INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS;

•4"'



otherwise, said oheok will be returned to the undersigned on demand.

DIXON 3. PENIOK ENGINEERING 00.

By Dixon B. Peniclc, Bidder."

The Mayor laid before the Council the following communication from the City

Engineer:

"Austin, Texas, November 7 , 1929.

Mr. Adam R. Johnson y
Oity Manager,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir;

Various citizens have complained of the existing condition of their house
numbers on Twenty-third Street, between San Gabriel and Rio Grande Streets. These
oomolalnts have been caused by the construction of more houses- than were anticipat-
ed by the residents several years ago and it seems to be necessary to re-number
same so as to correct the confusion*

1 have prepared a resolution which includes a plan showing both the old num-
bers and the proposed new numbers and suggest that same be adopted by the Oity,
Oounoll.

Respectfully submitted,

i

OrIn E. Metoalfe,
Olty Engineer. "

Also the following resolution:
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE OITY OP AUSTIN:

of Twenty-third Street
THAT the various premises situated on the south side,tbetween Rio Grande and

San Gabriel Streets shall hereafter be numbered according to the attached plan

No. £-0-17**-, as designated by new-numbers. Said plan 2-0-17^ hereto attached ie

made & part of this resolution.

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote; Ayes, Mayor MoFadden,

Oounollmen Mueller, Fannell, and'Steofc, ^; nays, none-; Councilman Heed absent.

The Mayor laid before the Oounoll the following resolution.!

RESOLUTION OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN.
t TEXAS. APPROVING THE CONTRACT AND

BOND WITH Li B. Y/HITHAM & COMPANY
FOR IMPROVING EAST FIRST STREET.
SH THE OITY OF AUSTIN, AKD SETTING
ASIDE A FUND TO PAY THE PORTION OF
THE COST REQUIRED BY THE TERMS OF
SAID CONTRACT TO BE PAID BY THE
OITY OF AUSTIN.

BE IT RESOLVED'BY THE OITY OOUHOIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT, Whereas, the contract In writing between L. E. Whitliam & Company and

the Olty.. of Austin and the construction bond furnished by L< E. Whitham & Company

for the improvement of Baot First Street from the west line of Llano Street to the

city limits at the east line of the Pleasant Valley Road, known and desiccated as

Unit or District No. 22, in the Oity of Austin, have this day been presented to

the Oity Council for approval ; and

WHEREAS, said contract and bond are in proper form and the securities on said

bond are good and sufficient; Now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OOUNCIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTlfl':

THAT said contract and bond be and the same are hereby ratified, adopted and

approved; and further

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY OOOTOIL' OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:'

THAT there be and is hereby set aside out of the proceeds of bonds issued

and sold for that purpose now on hand available for street improvements a sufficient

sum to pay and defray all that portion of the coet of said improvements required

i

i



433

by the terms of said contract to be paid by the Olty of Austin*

That this resolution shall take effeot and be in force from and after

ite passage.

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFad-

den, Oounoilmen Mueller, Fannell, and Steok, U; nays, none; Councilman Heed

absent.

The Mayor laid before the Council for its oeoond reading the following

ordinance, which had been read at a previous meeting and laid oven

ORDINANCE OF THE OXTY OF AUSTIN.TEXAS,DETERMINING THE NECESSITY FOR LEVYING
AN ASSESSMENT AGAINST THE PROPERTY
AND THE OWNERS THEREOF OH EAST FIRST
STREET, IN THE OITY OF AUSTIN, FOR APART OF THE COST OF IMPROVING SAID
STREET. AND FIXING A TIMS FOR A-HEARING
OF THE OWNERS OR AGENTS OF SAID OWNERS
OF SAID PROPERTY, OR OF ANY PERSONS
INTERESTED IN SAID IMPROVEMENTS, AS
PROVIDED BY THE CHARTER OF THE OITY OF
AUSTIN. AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER
TO GIVE NOTIOE OF SAID HEARING AND
EXAMINING AND APPROVING THE ROLL OR
STATEMENT OF THE CONSULTING ENGINEER.
AND DECLARING} AN EMERGENCY.

The above ordinance was read the second time and Councilman Pannell moved

a suspension of the rule and the placing of the ordinance on ite third reading.

Motion was seconded by Councilman Mueller, and same prevailed by the following

vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller, Pannell, and Steok, 4-j nays,

none; Councilman Reed absent.

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman Pannell moved that

same be finally passed. Motion was. seconded by Councilman Mueller and same

prevailed by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller,

Pannell, and Steok, U; nays, none; Councilman Reed absent.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following communication from the

City Engineer:

"Austin, Texas, November 12,1929.

Mr. Adam R. Johnson,
City Manager, • <
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir;

Pursuant to your request, I have made-an investigation in relation to the
application of D. K. Woodward, Jr., for a permit to construct a rook ourb at
1316 Windsor Road. In as much as nearly all of the ourba In this neighborhood
are constructed of rook instead of concrete, I consider that -it is proper to
grant his request, subject however, to said rook ourb being built upon a con-
crete foundation and having a concrete gutter adjacent to same.

Trusting that the City Council will follow this recommendation, I have
prepared a resolution in accordance with some.

Your.s very truly,

Orin E. Ketoalfe,
City Engineer. ••

Also the following resolution;

WHEREAS, D. K. Woodward, Jr. has presented to the City Council a request

for a permit to construct a rook curb on the regular curb line at 1316 Windsor

Road in the City of Austin, Texas; and •

WHEREAS, the specifloatione adopted by the City of Austin, Texas,

August 20th, 1911*-, require that a special permit shall be granted by the City

Council whenever any other kind of curb is granted other than a concrete curb;

and

T*-•»:., • '



434

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended that a rook curb be permitted

adjacent to D. K. Woodward's property, subject to said rook curb being constructed

In accordance with the plan and specifications hereto attached and further subject

to the construction of a standard concrete apron by D. K. Woodward, Jr., adjacent

to said curb; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OP AUSTIN, TEXAS:

THAT D. K. Woodward, Jr., be granted a permit to construct a rook curb pro-

vided same is constructed in aooordance with the plan and specifications hereto

attached as shown on a plan marked 2-0-235, and also subject to D. K. Woodward,Jr.

constructing a concrete apron adjacent to said rook curb, all of same to be con-

structed in accordance with lines and grades to be furnished by the City Engineer-

ing Department.

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden,

Oouncilmen Mueller, pannell, and Stack, ̂ ; naye, none; Councilman Heed absent.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following ordinance;

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE
RIDING OF MORE THAN ONE PERSON
ON A MOTORCYCLE, AND PROVIDING !
A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION
THEREOF.

The above ordinance was read the first time and laid over.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following ordinance:

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE
OPERATION OF AUTOMOBILES AS
TO THE CARRIAGE OF PASS&2TOKRS,
PROHIBITING PERSONS FROM RIDING
ON AUTOMOBILES OUTSIDE OF THE
BODIES THEREOF. AND PROVIDING
A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION OF
THE ORDINANCE.

The above ordinance was read the first time and laid over.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following resolution;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the City Manager be and he is hereby authorized and directed, to purchase

in the name of the City of Austin, from D. M. LloRae and wife, for the consideration

hereinafter named, the following described land, said land to be used by the Olty

of Auotln in the widening of the Barton Springs Boulevard, towlt: Eight-hundredths

(.06) of one care of land, out of the Isaac Decker League Survey in the Oity of

Austin, Travis County, Texas, and described by metes and bounds as, beginning at

an iron pipe which is on the east line of a 2 acre and 93 square feet tract of

land which was conveyed to James T. Plumley by Grover H. Sterzlng and wife in

accordance with a deed recorded in Travis County Deed Records, Book 264-, Page 513*

and from which iron pipe the northeast comer of said tract as now evidenced by a

cedar post at fence comer bears N. 360^2' E. 525.2 feet; thence S. 3o°l|-2' TV.along

the northeast line of said Plumley tract 3S.S feet to a cedar post which is the

southeast corner of said Plumley tract and the southwest corner of the D.M.McRae

tract; thenoe with the north line of the old Barton Creek Road as nov; fenced S.
II-1035I E. 76-71 feet to a nail in a cedar post; thenoe K. 37°57' E. 51.75 feet to

a wooden stake; thence N. 51° 0&*1 W. 76.0 feet to the place of beginning; provided,
t

that evidence of good title be shown to said described property in oaid parties,

free from all liens and Incumbrances, upon examination by the Olty Attorney.

I

I

I



435

I
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED 1

THAT the sum of Five Hundred and Seventy (§570«0°) Dollars be and the same ie

hereby appropriated out of the Street Improvement Bond Fund for the purpose of paying

said first named parties for the following; $80.00 for said land, and $4-90.00 for

expenses to be caused said parties in moving their house, barn and fences back from

the north line of the land to be purchased, and that a warrant in said amount issue

therefor, to be delivered to said parties after approval of title to said land by

the Oity Attorney and the delivery by said parties of their general warranty deed

to said land, free from all liens and inoumbranoee.

The above resolution was adopted by the'following vote; Ayee, Mayor MoFadden,

Oounoilmen Mueller, Pannell, and Stack, ̂ ; nays, none; Councilman Reed absent*

The Mayor laid before the Council the following resolution:

WHEREAS, it la necessary and the Oity of Austin has agreed to purchase from

A. E. Sohutsse and wife, for an agreed consideration of One Hundred and Fifty ($150-00;

Dollars, the certain hereinafter described land, for the purpose of widening Barton

Springs Boulevard, and in order to use said land it will be necessary for said

Sohutze to move a house off of same at an agreed cost of $1900.00; and it ie determin-

ed between said parties that said Sohutze will suffer damages to his business while

changing the location of said house in the sum of $200.00, and that ha will lose

altogether a hamburger stand now located on said land at an agreed BUM of $125*00,

also shrubbery and a stone wall located on said land at agreed some of 350*00 and

$75.00, respectively, all aggregating the sum of &2500.00; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN;

That the Oity Manager be and he ie hereby authorized and directed to purchase

in the name of 'the Oity of Austin, from A. E. Schutae and wife, the following de-

eoribed property, to-wit; Fifteen-hundredthe (.15) of one acre of land, out of the

leaao Decker League Survey in the Oity of Austin, Travis Oounty, Texas; provided,

that evidence of good title be shown to said described property in said parties,free

from all liens and inoumbranoes, upon examination by the Oity Attorney;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

THAT the sum of Twenty-five Hundred ($2500.00) Dollars be and the same is

hereby appropriated out of the Street Improvement Bond Fund for the purpose of

paying said first named parties for said land and for the damages above stated, and

that a warrant in said amount issue therefor, payable to said parties, to be delivered

to said parties after approval of title to said land by the Oity Attorney and the

delivery by said parties of their general warranty deed to said land, free from all

liens and incumbrar.nos, and the entire removal from said land of said house, hamburger

stand, stone wall, shrubbery, and all other structures.

The above resolution was adopted by the follovinr; vote; Ayes, l.'ayor :.:oFaddon,

Oounoilmen Mueller, Pannell, and Steok, H-; nays, none; Councilman Reed absent.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the Oity Manager be and he ie hereby authorized and directed to purchase

in the name of the City of Austin, from Krs. Annie Schutse, for the cash consideration

of Sixty ($60.00) Dollars, the following described property, naid property to be

used by the City of Austin in the widening of the Barton Springs Boulevard, to-wit:

Six-hundredth B (.06) of one acre of land, out of the Isaac Decker League Survey in

the Oity of Austin, Travis County, Texas; provided, that evidence of jvood title be

*, • . " : ,
v'Svn^rv-v^



shown to said described property In paid party, free from all liens and Inoumbranoefl,

upon examination by the City Attorney, and warranty deed to said property delivered

to the City of Austin.

BE If FURTHER RESOLVED:

THAT the sum of Sixty ($60.00) Dollars be and the same le hereby appropriated

out of the Street Improvement Bond Fund for the purpose of paying said first named

party for said property, and that a warrant In said amount issue therefor and to be

delivered to said party after approval of title to said land by the City Attorney

and the delivery by said party of her general warranty deed to said land, free from

all liens and inoumbranoee.

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden,

Oounollmen Mueller, pannell, and Steok, ̂ ; nays, none; Oounoilman Reed absent. :

The Mayor laid before the Oounoil the following resolution: ;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN: ;

THAT the Olty Manager be and he 10 hereby authorized and directed to purchase ;

In the name of the Olty of Aristln, from Grove? Steralng and wife, Jennie V. Steralng,:

for the cash, consideration of Three Hundred ($300*00) Dollars, the following describ-

ed property and appurtenances, said property to be used by the Olty of Austin in the

widening of the Barton Springs Boulevard, to-wit: Twenty-nine-hundredths of one acre

of land, out of the Isaao Decker League Survey In the Olty of Austin, Travis County, \

Texas; provided, that evidence of good title be shown to said described property in i

said parties, free from all liens and inoumbranoes, upon examination by the City

Attorney, and warranty deed to said property delivered to the Olty of Austin; It :

being understood, however, that the sum of Two Hundred and Ninety ($290.00) Dollars

IB to be paid for the real estate, on the basis of $1,000.00 per acre, and Ten

($10.00) Dollars for one pecan tree, which it becomes necessary to appropriate and

destroy in pursuance of the above mentioned purpose*

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

THAT the sum of Three Hundred (§300.00) Dollars be and the same Is hereby

appropriated out of the Street Improvement Bond Fund for the purpose of paying said

first named parties for said property and said damages, and that a warrant in said

amount issue therefor , and to be delivered to said parties after approval of title

to said land by the Olty Attorney and the delivery by said parties of their general

warranty deed to said land, free from all liens and Inoumbranoee.

The above resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Mayor UoFadden ,

Oounollmen Mueller, pannell, and Steck, 4-; nays, none; Councilman Reed absent.

The Mayor laid before the Oounoil the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTINj

THAT the Olty Manager be and he is hereby authorised and directed to purchase

in the name of the Oity of Austin, from Oarl B. Sterzing, for the cash consideration

of Three Hundred and Seventy-five ($375.00) Dollars, the following described property

and appurtenances, said property to be used by the Oity of Austin in the widening of

the Barton Springs Boulevard, to-wit: Sixteen-hundredths (.16) of one acre of land,

and Kine-hundredths (.09) of one acre of land, aggregating Twenty-five-hundredths

(•25) of one acre of land, out of the Isaac Decker Leai^ue Survey in the City of

Austin, Travis County, Texas; provided, that evidence of good title be shown to said

described property in said -party, free from all liens and incumbrancee, upon examina-

tion by the Oity Attorney, and warranty deed to said property delivered to the Oity

I

I

I

..: .' ;tt



43?

of Austin; it being understood, however, that the sum of Two Hundred and

Fifty ($250.00) Dollars ie to be paid for the real estate, on the basis of

$1,000.00 per aore, and One Hundred Twenty-five (#125«00) Dollars for one peoan

tree which it becomes necessary to appropriate and destroy .in pursuance of the

above mentioned purpose*

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the sum of Three Hundred and Seventy-five ($375-00) Dollars be and

the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Improvement Bond Fund for the

purpose of paying said first named party for said property and said damages,

and that a warrant in said amount issue therefor and to be delivered to said

party after approval of title to said land by the Oity Attorney and the delivery

by said party of his general warranty deed to said land, free from all liens

and incumbrances.
The above resolution was adopted by the following vote; Ayes, Mayor McFad

den, Oouncilmen Mueller, Pannell, and Steok, ll-j naya, none; Councilman Reed

absent•
Councilman Mueller moved that the Council recess, subject to call of

the Mayor. Motion was seconded by Councilman Steok and same prevailed by the

following vote: Ayes, Mayor MoFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller, Pannell, and Stock,*»•;

nays, none; 00unoilman Reed absent.

The Council then recessed.

At)proved>
Mayor

REGULAR MEETING OF THE OITY OOUNOILt

Austin. jrjex

The Council wae called tc order by the Mayor* Roll call showed the

following members present: Mayor MoFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller, and Steok, 3;

absent, Oounoilmen Pannell and Reed,2.

The Minutea of the last meeting were read and Councilman Mueller moved

the adoption of same as read. Motion was seconded by Councilman Steok, and same

prevailed by the following vote: Ayee, Mayor MoFadden, Oounoilmen Mueller, and

Steok, 3; naye, none; Oounoilmen Pannell and Reed absent.

The Mayor laid before the Council the following resolution;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OF THE OITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the Oity Manager be and he is hereby authorized and directed to

immediately advertise in the Bond Buyer of New York, the Dallas News, the

Austin Statesman and the Austin News for bids for the purchase of the Bonde of

the Oity of Austin, for the purposes and in the amounts hereinafter stated, to

be issued under authority of the eleotion held on May IS, 1923, said bids to be

received and opened on December l6, 1929, to-wlt:


